

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC. ) No. 17, 2011  
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION )

---

EDWARD MILLER, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below- )  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL, )  
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY )  
FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN, )  
DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC LAM, ) Court Below:  
) Court of Chancery of the  
Defendants Below- ) State of Delaware in and  
Appellees, ) for New Castle County  
) Civil Action No. 4958-VCM  
and )  
)  
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC., )  
)  
Nominal Defendant Below- )  
Appellee. )

---

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Team E  
Counsel for Defendants Below-  
Appellees

February 11, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. THE DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY UPHELD THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW PROVISION BECAUSE SUCH PROVISIONS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY VALID AND CLEAR DELAWARE STATUTORY AUTHORITY PERMITS THE CREATION OF THE PROVISION, IN ADDITION THE CONTRACT WAS FAIRLY CREATED AND PLACES NO SUBSTANTIVE LIMITATIONS ON THE RIGHTS OF PINPOINT STOCKHOLDERS. .... 6**

**A. Question Presented ..... 6**

**B. Scope of Review ..... 6**

**C. Merits of the Argument ..... 6**

**1. Delaware corporate law..... 6**

*a. The authority of the Pinpoint Directors to create and adopt the exclusive forum bylaw is permitted by corporate law statute. .... 6*

*b. The exclusive forum bylaw provision is a creation of Delaware courts and is presumptively valid. .... 7*

*c. The Pinpoint Bylaw is procedural, placing no substantive restrictions on stockholders’ substantive rights. .... 9*

*d. Exclusive forum provisions have been upheld for LLCs and because of close similarities in corporate governance, should also be upheld for C Corporations. .... 10*

**2. Contract law doctrine reinforces the enforceability of the Pinpoint Bylaw based on freedom of contract. .... 10**

*a. The corporate charter was subject to equal bargaining power and standard business practices and realities sustain the validity of the charter. .... 11*

*b. The actions of the board were fundamentally fair because there was no evidence of bad motive and because there is a substantial relation between Pinpoint and its exclusive forum. .... 13*

*c. Galaviz v. Berg was a matter of federal common law, in which that court failed to consider Delaware statutory law, and should not control these proceedings. .... 14*

**II. EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS CONCERNING THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM PROVISION DO NO MERIT A DEPARTURE FROM A DEFAULT BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE ANALYSIS ..... 16**

**A. Question Presented ..... 16**

B. Scope of Review ..... 16

C. Merits of the Argument ..... 17

    1. Judicial review for "entire fairness" is not appropriate because the terms and effect of the Pinpoint Bylaw do not operate to the exclusive benefit of the Pinpoint Directors or abridge substantive rights held by the stockholders. .... 18

    2. Heightened scrutiny under *Unocal's* reasonableness and proportionality test is not appropriate because the Pinpoint Bylaw is not a defensive measure. .... 21

    3. The Pinpoint Bylaw is supported by rational business purposes of efficiency and predictability, and therefore valid under the business judgment rule. .... 23

    4. The Pinpoint Bylaw constitutes a valid contractual agreement between Pinpoint and its stockholders and cannot be displaced by the *McWane* principle, which is a default rule effective only in the absence of an express agreement between parties. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> ,	
510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	9
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> ,	
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> ,	
499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	12, 13, 14, 20
